SYSTEM ELECTRIC Power Quality GmbH, Odenwaldstraße 4, 63589 Linsengericht, Germany. www.system-electric.de
Active Harmonic Filter
SYSTEM ELECTRIC AHF 100-3
User manual (vers. 1.0)
    Active harmonic filter SE AHF 100 – User manual 1.0 Page 2 of 44
SYSTEM ELECTRIC Power Quality GmbH, Odenwaldstraße 4, 63589 Linsengericht, Germany. www.system-electric.de
1 SAFETY ....................................................................................................................................................................... 4
1.1 WARNINGS ........................................................................................................................................................... 4

Hereby declare that the product
Product name:    Active harmonic filter
Model designation:   SE AHF 100
has been designed and manufactured in accordance with the following standards:
Safety:   EN 61800-5-1 (2007)
EMC:   EN 61000-6-2 (Industrial Immunity)
EN 61000-6-3 (Domestic Emission)
and conforms to the relevant safety provisions of the Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC and
EMC directive 2004/108/EC.
It is ensured through internal measures and quality control that product conforms at all
times to the requirements of the current directives and the relevant standards.
Linsengericht, 26 March 2015
Josef Karl
      Managing Director
    Active harmonic filter SE AHF 100 – User manual 1.0 Page 9 of 44
SYSTEM ELECTRIC Power Quality GmbH, Odenwaldstraße 4, 63589 Linsengericht, Germany. www.system-electric.de
3 TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
Term/Abbreviation Explanation
cover There are two covers: One protecting the power
connections (cable connection box cover), the other
hiding the control and CT connections (front cover).
CT current transformer, current sensor
I/O connections digital in- and output connections for
ON/OFF/RESET input, Current Limit and Fault
output
Supplier SYSTEM ELECTRIC Power Quality GmbH
SE AHF 100 Active harmonic filter SE AHF 100
    Active harmonic filter SE AHF 100 – User manual 1.0 Page 10 of 44
SYSTEM ELECTRIC Power Quality GmbH, Odenwaldstraße 4, 63589 Linsengericht, Germany. www.system-electric.de
4 RECEIPT OF DELIVERY, STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
4.1 Receipt of delivery
After unpacking the product check that no signs of transport damages are to be found on the product and
that the delivery is complete.
If the SE AHF 100 has been damaged during the transportation, please contact primarily the cargo
insurance company or the carrier.
If the delivery does not correspond to your order, contact the supplier immediately.
4.2 Storage and transportation (in the protected package)
If the SE AHF 100 is kept in storage or transported before use, make sure that the ambient conditions are
acceptable, see chapter 6.1.3.
The storing environment should also be free from dust and moisture. If there is dust in the air, the
converter should be well protected to make sure dust does not get into the SE AHF 100.
The storage area must be located indoors.
If the filter has been left more than 2 years without operation, please contact the party having sold you the
SE AHF 100.
For lifting instructions, see chapter 7.1 Wall mounting.
    Active harmonic filter SE AHF 100 – User manual 1.0 Page 11 of 44
SYSTEM ELECTRIC Power Quality GmbH, Odenwaldstraße 4, 63589 Linsengericht, Germany. www.system-electric.de
5 WARRANTY, DISCLAIMERS
The Supplier is not responsible for the use of SE AHF 100 against the instructions.
All specifications and information are subject to changes without further notice.